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SERVICE MODE TEST SEQUENCE
0 LED Test • No need to press the Start button.

• All LEDs in the display will blink at a rate of 1Hz.

1 Fault Codes 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

2 Show Personality ID • 

3 Show MC Software 

• 

• 

4 Show MC Software 

• 

• 

5

• 

• 
6 Show UI Software • 

• 
7 Show UI Software • 

• 

8

• Press the Start button to begin test.
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

9

• Press the Start button to begin test.
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

10 Moisture Sensor Test 

• Press the Start button to begin test.
 

 

• 

11
• Press the Start button to begin test.

• 

12

• 
 

• 

• 

13 Clear All F Codes
• 
• 
• 

14

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

15 Change Personality
• 
• 
• 

SETTING THE MODEL PERSONALITY 
CODES (ON NEW BOARDS WITH ALL 
LED’S FLASHING)
•
•  Press and release Start button and display 

will show 0. 
•  Press and release Start button and display 

•  Continue pressing and releasing Start 

displayed. 
•

•

•
the outlet.

Thermo-
stat

Temp. °F Temp. °C
Open Close Open Close

Control 
165 155 74 68

Inlet Control 255 232 124 111

290
below

143
below

Windings & Coils Resistance Values 

Main Motor 

Models

Run

Start

Main Motor 
Long Vent Models

Run
Start

Heater Coils
Upper
Lower

86 30
77 25
68 20

ELECTRIC MODELS ONLY (See the other side for Gas Models) 
CONSUMER ERROR MODE 

ENTRY INTO CONSUMER ERROR MODE 

BEHAVIORS WHILE IN CONSUMER ERROR MODE 

EXITING CONSUMER ERROR MODE 

ENTRY OF FIELD SERVICE MODE

ONCE IN SERVICE MODE
•
•
•
•
•
• .

EXIT OF FIELD SERVICE MODE
•
•
•

Fault Code 
(DEC) Name Description Repair Action

1
2

6

7

8 SIGNAL has not gone open then this error is set.
9
10
11

13 Closed
not gone open then this error is set.

14

15

19
board.

DRIVE BELT

pulley and driven by a 

TO REMOVE CONTROL PANEL:
1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

top right. 
7. 

8. 
9. 

TO REMOVE TOP PANEL:
1. Follow the steps in the TO 

REMOVE CONTROL PANEL 

2. 
front of top panel.

3. 

4. 

Inlet 

(on supply 

Electric Dryer 
Back View

Inlet 

31-3000220 Rev 2           31-3000220 Rev 2    31-3000220 Rev 2

RELAYS

K5
04

-n
o

K5
01

-n
o

K5
02

-n
o

M
O

TO
R

U
PP

ER
 C

O
IL

LO
W

ER
 C

O
IL

DRY
TEMPERATURE
ANTIBACTERIAL

(Not all models)

HIGH X TC TC

X TC TC

X TC TC
X TC TC
X 0 TC

X 0 0

MEDIUM
LOW

EXTRA LOW
COOL DOWN
(Not all models)

WIRE COLOR

TAB SEQUENCE
DRUM MOTOR
CONNECTOR

  X    =  Contacts Activated
  0    =  Contacts Deactivated
TC  =  Thermistor Controlled

2
6

G

4

5

1

RED-12

YEL-18

PUR-18
GRN-14

RED-12

L1 N N DOOR
J101

K502

K504
K501

J502J302

J3
01

J6
04

J6
01

J3
03NO

COM

NO

COM

NO

COM

RELAY
TOP HEATER COIL

RELAY
MOTOR

RELAY
BOTTOM HEATER 
                      COIL

L1

N

L2

GND

INLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

OUTLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

INLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

OUTLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

STEAM

BLK-12

BLU-14

SPLICE 2

HIGH-LIMIT THERMOSTAT
(FUSE TYPE)

CHASSIS 
GND

BLK-18

SPLICE 1

BLK YEL-18

WHT-14

GRN-14

DOOR SWITCH 
(DOOR CLOSED)

SPLICE 3

WHT-18WHT-16

1 2 3

COM
NO

NC

SPLICE 4

YEL-18

TOP HEATER 
COIL

BOTTOM 
HEATER COIL

ST
AR

T 
W

IN
D

IN
G

R
U

N
 W

IN
D

IN
G

TCO

M
O

TO
R

 (O
FF

)

GND

BASE 
GND

COM

1 2

G

4

5
RED-12RED-12

R
ED

-1
2

2 1

ORG-14

BLU-14

1

1

BRACKET GND

RJ
45

PUR-18

PUR-18

BL
U

-2
0

U
PP

ER
 R

O
D

LO
W

ER
 R

O
D

O
U

TL
ET

 T
H
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M
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TO

R

IN
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T 
TH

ER
M

IS
TO

R

BL
U

-2
0 PN

K-
20

G
R

Y-
20

PU
R

-2
0

GRN-20

LED DRUM 
LIGHT

WIFI 
BOARD

USER 
INTERFACE

BOARD

YEL-18

YEL-18

GRN-14

1

1

1

PUR-18

PU
R

-2
0

ORG-14

BLK-12

ORG-14

BLU-14

BLK-12

WHT-20

SPLICE 5

BL
K-

12

BL
K-

12

RED-20

BLK-20

BRN-22
BLK-22
BLU-22
ORG-22

YEL-22

RED-24
BLU-24
ORG-24
BRN-24
BLK-24

ORG-22
BLU-22
YEL-22
BLK-22

1
4
5
8

WATER 
VALVE

O
R

G
-2

0

BL
K 

W
H

T-
20

12

1

1

1

OUTSIDE OF MAIN BUNDLE

1

WHT-18

OUTSIDE OF MAIN BUNDLE

DRYER MAIN CONTROL BOARD

4 WIRE SYS 
WHT TO N, 

POWER CORD 
GREEN TO CHASSIS

3 WIRE SYS 
WHT TO 
CHASSIS

NOTE: If your dryer 
circuit is on a circuit 
protected by a GFCI 
breaker, then 3-wire 
installation is not 
permitted. House 
wiring and dryer 
must be configured 
for 4-wire.

Riesgo de Descarga EléctricaADVERTENCIAElectrical Shock HazardWARNING

DC VOLTAGE OUTPUTS
Board Com-

ponent
Con-

nector Pin DC (V) 
Voltage

Dryer 
Main 

Control 

User 8 13.5
2 GND
1 5
2 GND

Inlet 3 5
4 GND
5 13.5
8 GND
1 5
3 GND
1 5
5 GND

Dryer 
User UI

5 13.5

4 GND

Dryer 1 5
5 GND



CONSUMER ERROR MODE 

ENTRY INTO CONSUMER ERROR MODE 

BEHAVIORS WHILE IN CONSUMER ERROR MODE 

EXITING CONSUMER ERROR MODE 

ENTRY OF FIELD SERVICE MODE

ONCE IN SERVICE MODE
•
•
•
•
•
• .

EXIT OF FIELD SERVICE MODE
•
•
•

SERVICE MODE TEST SEQUENCE
0 LED Test • No need to press the Start button.

• All LEDs in the display will blink at a rate of 1Hz.

1 Fault Codes 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

2 Show Personality ID • 

3 Show MC Software 

• 

• 

4 Show MC Software 

• 

• 

5

• 

• 
6 Show UI Software • 

• 
7 Show UI Software • 

• 

8

• Press the Start button to begin test.
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

9

• Press the Start button to begin test.
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

10 Moisture Sensor Test 

• Press the Start button to begin test.
 

 

• 

11
• Press the Start button to begin test.

• 

12

• 
 

• 

• 

13 Clear All F Codes
• 
• 
• 

14

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

15 Change Personality
• 
• 
• 

Fault Code 
(DEC) Name Description Repair Action

1
2

6

7

8 SIGNAL has not gone open then this error is set.
9
10
11

13 Closed
not gone open then this error is set.

14

15

19
board.

Explosion Hazard

•  

WARNING

grounding lead in 
properly installed and 

Riesgo de explósion

•   
•  

ADVERTENCIA
SETTING THE MODEL PERSONALITY CODES  
(ON NEW BOARDS WITH ALL LED’S FLASHING)
•
•  Press and release Start button and display will show 0. 
•

•  Continue pressing and releasing Start button until desired personality 

•
displayed personality. 

•
•

DC VOLTAGE OUTPUTS
Board Component Connector Pin DC (V) 

Voltage

Dryer 
Main 

Control 

User 8 13.5
2 GND
1 5
2 GND

Inlet 3 5
4 GND
5 13.5
8 GND
1 5
3 GND
1 5
5 GND

Dryer 
User UI

5 13.5

4 GND

Dryer 1 5
5 GND

Thermostat
Temp. °F Temp. °C

Open Close Open Close
165 155 74 68

Inlet Control 221 200 105 93

302
below

150
below

Safety 190 151 88 66

86 30
77 25
68 20
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GAS MODELS ONLY (See the other side for Electric Models) 

Main Motor Run
Start

Main Motor 
Long Vent Models

Run
Start

Gas Valve
Main

Safety
Igniter @

DRIVE BELT

pulley and driven by a 

TO REMOVE CONTROL PANEL:
1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

top right. 
7. 

8. 
9. 

TO REMOVE TOP PANEL:
1. Follow the steps in the TO 

REMOVE CONTROL PANEL 

2. 
front of top panel.

3. 

4. 

Inlet 

(on supply 

Inlet 

Gas Dryer 
Back View

TAB SEQUENCE
DRUM MOTOR
CONNECTOR

2
6

G

4

5

1

YEL-18

PUR-18
GRN-14

RED YEL-18

WHT RED-18

L1 N N DOOR
J101

K504

NO

COM

RELAY
MOTOR

L1

N

GND

INLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

OUTLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

INLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

OUTLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

STEAM

HIGH-LIMIT THERMOSTAT
(FUSE TYPE)

BLK-18

BLK-18

SPLICE 2

GRN YEL-18

DOOR SWITCH 
(DOOR CLOSED)

SPLICE 3

WHT-18

1 2 3

COM
NO

NC

SPLICE 4

W
H

T-
18

YE
L-

18

WHT-20

1WHT RED-18

2 1

PUR-18

YEL-18

YEL-18

INLINE CONN.

IGNITOR

FLAME 
DETECTOR

BOOSTER MAIN

SAFETY

GAS VALVE ASSEMBLY

1 23 5
4

BLK-18 WHT BLK-18 WHT-18 WHT-18

RED YEL-18

BLK RED-18

BLK WHT-18

BLK YEL-18

PUR-18

BLU-18

PUR-18

1J302

J3
01

1

1

BRACKET GND

RJ
45

BL
U

-2
0

U
PP

ER
 R

O
D

LO
W

ER
 R

O
D

O
U

TL
ET

 T
H

ER
M

IS
TO

R

IN
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T 
TH
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M

IS
TO

R

BL
U

-2
0 PN

K-
20

G
R

Y-
20

PU
R

-2
0

GRN-20PU
R

-2
0

ORG-22
BLU-22
YEL-22
BLK-22

1
4
5
8

WATER 
VALVE

12

OUTSIDE OF MAIN BUNDLE

O
R

G
-2

0

BL
K 

W
H

T-
20

J502

ST
AR

T 
W

IN
D

IN
G

R
U

N
 W

IN
D

IN
G

TCO

M
O

TO
R

 (O
FF

)

GND

BASE 
GND

2

G

4

GRN-14

5

K501

NO

COM

RELAY
GAS VALVE

BLU-18

WHT-18

J6
04

J6
01

J3
03 LED DRUM 

LIGHT

WIFI 
BOARD

USER 
INTERFACE

BOARD

1

1

1
RED-20

BLK-20

BRN-22
BLK-22
BLU-22
ORG-22

YEL-22

RED-24
BLU-24
ORG-24
BRN-24
BLK-24

1

1

1

OUTSIDE OF MAIN BUNDLEDRYER MAIN CONTROL BOARD

SAFETY 
THERMOSTAT

CHASSIS 
GND

Gas Dryer
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TEST EN MODE SERVICE SÉQUENCE

0 Test des voyants DEL • Nul besoin de presser le bouton Start.
• 

1

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

2 • 

3

• 

• 

4

• 

• 

5

• 

• 

6 • 
• 

7
• 
• 

8 de sortie 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

9

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

10

• 
 

 

• 

11
• 

• 

12 Loquet de porte

• 
 

• 

• 

13
• 
• 
• 

14 Soupape de vapeur

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

15
• 
• 
• 

ENTRER LES CODES PERSONNALITÉ DU MODÈLE (SUR NOUVELLES CARTES 
AVEC TOUS LES VOYANTS QUI CLIGNOTENT)
•  
•  
•  
•  
•   

•   

•  

Thermostat Temp. °F Temp. °C
Ouvert Fermé Ouvert Fermé

165 155 74 68

255 232 124 111

290
dessous

143
dessous

86 30
77 25
68 20

MODÈLES ÉLECTRIQUES SEULEMENT (voir l’autre côté pour les modèles à gaz)
MODE D’ANOMALIES POUR CONSOMMATEUR 

 
ENTRÉE DANS LE MODE D’ANOMALIES POUR CONSOMMATEUR 

.
COMPORTEMENT DANS LE MODE D’ANOMALIES POUR CONSOMMATEUR 

. 
QUITTER LE MODE D’ANOMALIES POUR CONSOMMATEUR 

.
ENTRÉE DANS LE MODE DE RÉPARATION

UNE FOIS DANS LE MODE DE RÉPARATION

ENTRÉE DANS LE MODE DE RÉPARATION  

(DEC) Code 
d’anomalie Nom Description Action de réparation

1

2 de sortie

6

7

8

9

10

11

13

14 loquet de porte

15

19 Loquet de porte perdu en 

COURROIE 
D’ENTRAÎNEMENT

POUR RETIRER LE PANNEAU DE COMMANDE :
1. 

2. 
3. 

pour le retirer.
4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 
9. 

POUR RETIRER LE 
PANNEAU SUPÉRIEUR :
1. 

RETRAIT 
DU PANNEAU DE 
COMMANDE.

2. 

3. 

4. 

Vue arrière de 
la sécheuse 
électrique

de sortie

31-3000220 Rev 2           31-3000220 Rev 2    31-3000220 Rev 2

RELAYS

K5
04

-n
o

K5
01

-n
o

K5
02

-n
o

M
O

TO
R

U
PP

ER
 C

O
IL

LO
W

ER
 C

O
IL

DRY
TEMPERATURE
ANTIBACTERIAL

(Not all models)

HIGH X TC TC

X TC TC

X TC TC
X TC TC
X 0 TC

X 0 0

MEDIUM
LOW

EXTRA LOW
COOL DOWN
(Not all models)

WIRE COLOR

TAB SEQUENCE
DRUM MOTOR
CONNECTOR

  X    =  Contacts Activated
  0    =  Contacts Deactivated
TC  =  Thermistor Controlled

2
6

G

4

5

1

RED-12

YEL-18

PUR-18
GRN-14

RED-12

L1 N N DOOR
J101

K502

K504
K501

J502J302

J3
01

J6
04

J6
01

J3
03NO

COM

NO

COM

NO

COM

RELAY
TOP HEATER COIL

RELAY
MOTOR

RELAY
BOTTOM HEATER 
                      COIL

L1

N

L2

GND

INLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

OUTLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

INLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

OUTLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

STEAM

BLK-12

BLU-14

SPLICE 2

HIGH-LIMIT THERMOSTAT
(FUSE TYPE)

CHASSIS 
GND

BLK-18

SPLICE 1

BLK YEL-18

WHT-14

GRN-14

DOOR SWITCH 
(DOOR CLOSED)

SPLICE 3

WHT-18WHT-16

1 2 3

COM
NO

NC

SPLICE 4

YEL-18

TOP HEATER 
COIL

BOTTOM 
HEATER COIL

ST
AR

T 
W

IN
D

IN
G

R
U

N
 W

IN
D

IN
G

TCO

M
O

TO
R

 (O
FF

)

GND

BASE 
GND

COM

1 2

G

4

5
RED-12RED-12

R
ED

-1
2

2 1

ORG-14

BLU-14

1

1

BRACKET GND

RJ
45

PUR-18

PUR-18

BL
U

-2
0

U
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 R

O
D
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W

ER
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O
D

O
U
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R
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R

BL
U

-2
0 PN

K-
20

G
R

Y-
20

PU
R

-2
0

GRN-20

LED DRUM 
LIGHT

WIFI 
BOARD

USER 
INTERFACE

BOARD

YEL-18

YEL-18

GRN-14

1

1

1

PUR-18

PU
R

-2
0

ORG-14

BLK-12

ORG-14

BLU-14

BLK-12

WHT-20

SPLICE 5

BL
K-

12

BL
K-

12

RED-20

BLK-20

BRN-22
BLK-22
BLU-22
ORG-22

YEL-22

RED-24
BLU-24
ORG-24
BRN-24
BLK-24

ORG-22
BLU-22
YEL-22
BLK-22

1
4
5
8

WATER 
VALVE

O
R

G
-2

0

BL
K 

W
H

T-
20

12

1

1

1

OUTSIDE OF MAIN BUNDLE

1

WHT-18

OUTSIDE OF MAIN BUNDLE

DRYER MAIN CONTROL BOARD

4 WIRE SYS 
WHT TO N, 

POWER CORD 
GREEN TO CHASSIS

3 WIRE SYS 
WHT TO 
CHASSIS

NOTE: If your dryer 
circuit is on a circuit 
protected by a GFCI 
breaker, then 3-wire 
installation is not 
permitted. House 
wiring and dryer 
must be configured 
for 4-wire.

Risque de choc électrique

• 
• 
• 
• 

AVERTISSEMENT

TENSIONS DE SORTIE CC
Carte Com- 

posant
Con-

necteur Broche Tension 
CC (V)

Carte 
de 

de la 

euse  

utilisateur 
8 13.5
2 TERRE

de sortie

1 5
2 TERRE
3 5
4 TERRE
5 13.5
8 TERRE

Voyant 
DEL

1 5
3 TERRE
1 5
5 TERRE

Carte 
IU de la 

euse
UI

5 13.5

4 TERRE

Dryer 1 5
5 TERRE



pour 

Risque d’explosion

•  

AVERTISSEMENT

31-3000220 Rev 2           31-3000220 Rev 2    31-3000220 Rev 2

de sortie

de sortie

Vue arrière 
de la 

sécheuse à 
gaz

TAB SEQUENCE
DRUM MOTOR
CONNECTOR

2
6

G

4

5

1

YEL-18

PUR-18
GRN-14

RED YEL-18

WHT RED-18

L1 N N DOOR
J101

K504

NO

COM

RELAY
MOTOR

L1

N

GND

INLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

OUTLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

INLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

OUTLET BACKUP 
THERMOSTAT

STEAM

HIGH-LIMIT THERMOSTAT
(FUSE TYPE)

BLK-18

BLK-18

SPLICE 2

GRN YEL-18

DOOR SWITCH 
(DOOR CLOSED)

SPLICE 3

WHT-18

1 2 3

COM
NO

NC

SPLICE 4

W
H

T-
18

YE
L-

18

WHT-20

1WHT RED-18

2 1

PUR-18

YEL-18

YEL-18

INLINE CONN.

IGNITOR

FLAME 
DETECTOR

BOOSTER MAIN

SAFETY

GAS VALVE ASSEMBLY

1 23 5
4

BLK-18 WHT BLK-18 WHT-18 WHT-18

RED YEL-18

BLK RED-18

BLK WHT-18

BLK YEL-18

PUR-18

BLU-18

PUR-18

1J302

J3
01

1

1

BRACKET GND

RJ
45

BL
U

-2
0

U
PP

ER
 R

O
D

LO
W

ER
 R

O
D

O
U
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R
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R
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0 PN
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G
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PU
R

-2
0

GRN-20PU
R

-2
0

ORG-22
BLU-22
YEL-22
BLK-22

1
4
5
8

WATER 
VALVE

12

OUTSIDE OF MAIN BUNDLE

O
R

G
-2

0

BL
K 

W
H

T-
20

J502

ST
AR

T 
W

IN
D

IN
G

R
U

N
 W

IN
D

IN
G

TCO

M
O

TO
R

 (O
FF

)

GND

BASE 
GND

2

G

4

GRN-14

5

K501

NO

COM

RELAY
GAS VALVE

BLU-18

WHT-18

J6
04

J6
01

J3
03 LED DRUM 

LIGHT

WIFI 
BOARD

USER 
INTERFACE

BOARD

1

1

1
RED-20

BLK-20

BRN-22
BLK-22
BLU-22
ORG-22

YEL-22

RED-24
BLU-24
ORG-24
BRN-24
BLK-24

1

1

1

OUTSIDE OF MAIN BUNDLEDRYER MAIN CONTROL BOARD

SAFETY 
THERMOSTAT

CHASSIS 
GND

Gas Dryer
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TEST EN MODE SERVICE SÉQUENCE

0 Test des voyants DEL • Nul besoin de presser le bouton Start.
• 

1

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

2 • 

3

• 

• 

4

• 

• 

5

• 

• 

6 • 
• 

7
• 
• 

8 de sortie 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

9

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

10

• 
 

 

• 

11
• 

• 

12 Loquet de porte
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14 Soupape de vapeur
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ENTRER LES CODES PERSONNALITÉ DU MODÈLE (SUR NOUVELLES CARTES AVEC TOUS LES VOYANTS 
QUI CLIGNOTENT)
•  
•  
•  
•  
•  
•  
•  

86 30
77 25
68 20

MODÈLES À GAZ SEULEMENT (voir l’autre côté pour les modèles électriques)
MODE D’ANOMALIES POUR CONSOMMATEUR 

 
ENTRÉE DANS LE MODE D’ANOMALIES POUR CONSOMMATEUR 

.
COMPORTEMENT DANS LE MODE D’ANOMALIES POUR CONSOMMATEUR 

. 
QUITTER LE MODE D’ANOMALIES POUR CONSOMMATEUR 

.
ENTRÉE DANS LE MODE DE RÉPARATION

UNE FOIS DANS LE MODE DE RÉPARATION

ENTRÉE DANS LE MODE DE RÉPARATION  

(DEC) Code 
d’anomalie Nom Description Action de réparation

1

2 de sortie

6

7

8

9

10

11

13

14 loquet de porte

15

19 Loquet de porte perdu en 

COURROIE 
D’ENTRAÎNEMENT

POUR RETIRER LE PANNEAU DE COMMANDE :
1. 

2. 
3. 

pour le retirer.
4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 
9. 

POUR RETIRER LE 
PANNEAU SUPÉRIEUR :
1. 

RETRAIT 
DU PANNEAU DE 
COMMANDE.

2. 

3. 

4. 

TENSIONS DE SORTIE CC
Carte Com- 

posant
Con-

necteur Broche Tension 
CC (V)

Carte 
de 

de la 

euse  

utilisateur 
8 13.5
2 TERRE

de sortie

1 5
2 TERRE
3 5
4 TERRE
5 13.5
8 TERRE

Voyant 
DEL

1 5
3 TERRE
1 5
5 TERRE

Carte 
IU de la 

euse
UI

5 13.5

4 TERRE

Dryer 1 5
5 TERRE

Thermostat Temp. °F Temp. °C
Ouvert Fermé Ouvert Fermé

165 155 74 68
221 200 105 93
302 150
190 151 88 66

Survolteur

@


